had Wellington based Council at one stage and must therefore have considered ay 

resulting costs to have been reasonably incurred.  I agree.        

Conclusion 

[18] Mr Muldoon is to pay the NMDHB the sum of $5000 (five thousand) as a 

contribution toward costs, along with a further $277.20 (two hundred and seventy 

seven dollars and twenty cents) as a contribution toward disbursements.